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Unless they are specifically contrary to anything that has been stated in the said
Order, wherein the clarification in this Order shall prevail.
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Therefore, the order of exercising option within a month from the date of tariff
order prevails. The order issued by the Commission is binding on the consumers as
well as the distribution licensees. The Respondent has taken a stand that period of
one month mentioned in their circular dated 26th August, 2008 was in peculiar
circumstances and it can not be extended in respect of subsequent tariff orders. If that
is so, it is not understood as to how the Respondent considered applications of the
consumers which were made after 16™ September, 2012. All such applications made
by the Appellants after a period of one month were forwarded by the Superintending
En%ineer to the Head Office and the Head Office has given approval by letter dated
25" March,2013. The said letter states that effective date in change of tariff category
from continuous to non-continuous in respect of the Appellants may be given from next
month from the date of the approval. If the stand of the Respondent is that such
application can not be made after a period of one month from the date of tariff order,
the Respondent was also bound by the order of the Commission. The Respondent
seems to have waived this condition of the Commission by their own conduct by giving
approval on 25" March, 2013.
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Considering the specific stand taken by the petitioner in its reply to the
complaint along with communication dated 06.11.2012, it can not be said that the
respondent no. 2 - Forum has recorded a perverse finding. Said finding is based on
communication dated 06.11.2012 issued by the petitioner itself. Moreoever, it is not
the case of the petitionere that the communication dated 06.11.2012 had been wrongly
issued. The main point raised by the Company before Hon'ble High Court that Circular
No. 175 dated 05.09.2012 did not permit exercise of choice within one month from its
issuance. However, considering the reply filed by the petitioner before the Grievance
Forum and its own letter dated 06.11.2012, | am not inclined to go into said question.
In the facts of the present case, adjudication of said issue is not called for considering
the specific stand taken by the petitioner before the Forum. It is however clarified that
it would be open for the petitioner to urge such question if so advised in an appropriate
case and this judgment would not operate as precedent for said purpose.
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(a) It is an acknowledged position of law that no party can be made to suffer for
the inaction or mistake of a court/ statutory authority.

(b) It is respectfully submitted that superior courts have laid down the following
principles governing adjudication of matters :- " No man should suffer
because of the mistake of the Court. No man should suffer a wrong by
technical procedure of irregularities. Rules or procedures are the hand-
maids of justice and not the mistress of the justice. If any action of an
authority discharging quasi-judicial or administrative functions causes
undeserved harm or injustice to a person, the wronq must be rectified and
the affected peson be restored to a situation in which he would have been
placed had the mistake not taken place. The doctrine is not confined to
acts which are erroneous but also to acts as to which it can be held that
the court would not have acted had it being correctly apprised of the facts
and law.
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(c)  This position is based on the following judgements -

i) Order of the Honourable Supreme Court -
in Amarjeet Singh & Ors. Vs. Devi Ratan & Ors. Civill Appeal No. 5790-92 of
2002 Order dt. 18.11.2009 at Para No. 18.

ii) Order of the Honourable Supreme Court -
in Cantonment Board, Meerut & Anr Vs. K.P. Singh & Ors. In Civil Appeal No.
1091 of 2010 order dt. 01/02/2010 at Para No. 11.

iii) Order of the Appellete Tribunal of Electricity, New Delhi -
in SIEL Limited, New Delhi Vs. The Punjab State Electricity Regulatory
Commission dt. 26™ May 2006 at Para Nos. 44 to 50.

T MY ST .3 =1 HRGT HUAMIE SRR SR ST Teh g1 3751
Y01 STMETIF 3T & G AT STNTAT i€, ¢R.08.%00¢ T SR T . TG 3751
T feeaTy, ek ST YT TRRUATET gk TTHIEH a9, [9.9.2391 Hie Sfhr a1
IRE HEEEA S, 4.0%.30%3 YR HI. AT SARIMER FAS ot ed. a1 Tam
. ¢R T 233 AT 34 HaAE . 2¢.08.30%% AT SR SIERI HITUN 3T el
I hIlsell 3T, Tesh Hare a1 Funfases 3TSieR Teehi-t AT, Thiehdtel Adshs
I 3. &8 o 200 3. R%.0¢.R0%% T T Hedl. ML 5. 0R.33.30%% IS T
AT UTeeh WAl it BN Fi-1 Hamel Wee |iad i1 TREAE% hostael. Wax
ST URT 38 T 3% et TRI&T0T hoormoT -

Therefore even it is assumed that applications of the appellants were not within
the period of one month from the date of tariff order dated 16.08.2012, the Appellants
would be alterenatively entitled for reliefs as per the provision of the SOP Regulations.
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The applications filed by the Appellants during the period from 24"
September,2012 to 6" Oct.2012 will have to be treated as applications as per
Regulatioin 9.2 of the SOP Rgulations for change of tariff category from continuous
(HT-1-C) to non continuous (HT-I-N) and will have to be given effect to by the
Respondent before the expiry of the second billing cycle.
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The Appellants will be, thus entitled for the change of tariff category within two
billing cycle from the date of their applications, It would be therefore appropriate to
direct the Respondent to change the tariff category of the Appellants from HT-I-C to
HT-I-N from December 2012 and refund the excess amount recovered during the
intervening period.
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In the present case, question of applicability of tariff order was involved and the
bonafide stand of the Respondent is that such application ought to have made within
the period of one month from the date of tariff order. In that situation, the Appellants
would not be entitled for compensation as claimed for. This is apart from the fact that
provision of the Regulation 12.2 of the SOP Regulations provides that no claim for
compensation should be entertained if it is filed later than a period of 60 days from the
date of rectification of deficiency. As such, the Appellants will not be entitled for
compensation.
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It is however clarified that it would be open for the petitioner to
urge such question if so advised in an appropriate case and this
judgment would not operate as precedent for said purpose.
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Commission’s Ruling and Clarification

The Commission is of the view that MSEDCL should not ignore the benefits of

load relief that could be achieved, in case certain HT-I continuous industries, who are
presently not subjected to load shedding, voluntarily agree to one day staggering like
other industries located in MIDC areas.
Hence, the HT industrial consumer connected on express feeder should be given the
option to select between continuous and non-continuous type of supply, and there is
no justification for removing the clause “ demanding continuous supply “ from the
definition of HT-I continuous category. However, it is clarified that the consumer
getting supply on express feeder, may exercise his coice between Continuous
and Non-continuous supply only once in the year, within the first month after
issue of the Tariff Order for the relevant tariff period. In the present instance, the
consumer may be given one month time from the date of issue of this Order for
exercising his choice. In case such choice is not exercised within the specified
period, then the existing categorisation will be continued.
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w) In this case the Tariff Order was issued by the Commission on 16" Aug.2012. The

consumer would therefore be entitled to exercise such option only within one month
after issue of new tariff order in future.

Hon’ble Commission might have think about the burden to the Licensee due to change
in tariff category. Hence, one month time is given for exercising the choice. If the
number of consumers exercising such option from Continuous to Non-
continuous supply are more, then Licensee may if necessary seek approval for
ARR and recovery of revenue loss through truing up mechanism before the
Commission within time.

Hence, the Commission has rightly directed for exercising the choice within one month
only after relevant Tariff Order.
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